Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

TAYLOR’D BUSINESS SERVICES, INC.,
)

d/b/a LOVING HANDS HOME CARE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 03-1580 DH




)

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SENIOR
)

SERVICES, DIVISION OF SENIOR
)

SERVICES,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We dismiss this case.  Because the complaint was filed beyond the statutory time limit, we do not have jurisdiction to hear it.

Procedure


On July 29, 2003, Taylor’d Business Services, Inc., d/b/a Loving Hands Home Care (LH Home Care) filed a complaint appealing a decision by the Department of Health & Senior Services, Division of Senior Services (Department) denying LH Home Care’s proposal for a Social Services Block Grant (SSBG)
 participation agreement.  On September 4, 2003, the Department filed a motion to dismiss for lack of jurisdiction.


We gave LH Home Care until September 29, 2003, to respond to the motion, but it did not.  We find the following facts as the Department has established them.

Findings of Fact

1. On June 24, 2003, the Department mailed to LH Home Care a letter (notice letter) denying LH Home Care’s proposal for a participation agreement.

2. On July 29, 2003, LH Home Care filed a complaint with this Commission.

3. July 29, 2003, is more than 30 days after June 24, 2003.

Conclusions of Law 


Section 208.156.3 and .5, RSMo 2000, gives us jurisdiction over Medicaid and SSBG program cases.  This statute sets a time limit for filing a complaint:


8.  Any person authorized under section 208.153 to provide services for which benefit payments are authorized under section 208.152 and who is entitled to hearing as provided for in the preceding sections shall have thirty days from the date of mailing or delivery of a decision of the department of social services or its designated division in which to file his petition for review with the administrative hearing commission except that claims of less than five hundred dollars may be accumulated until they total that sum and at which time the provider shall have ninety days to file his petition.

Section 621.055, RSMo Supp. 2002, also discusses our jurisdiction and language that any notice from the Department must include:


1.  Any person . . . may seek review by the administrative hearing commission of any of the actions of the department of social services specified in subsection 2, 3, 4 or 5 of section 208.156, RSMo.  The review may be instituted by the filing of a petition with the administrative hearing commission. . . .

*   *   *


3.  Any decision of the department of social services that is subject to appeal to the administrative hearing commission pursuant to subsection 1 of this section shall contain a notice of the right to appeal in substantially the following language:

If you were adversely affected by this decision, you may appeal this decision to the administrative hearing commission.  To appeal, you must file a petition with the administrative hearing commission within thirty days from the date of mailing or delivery of this decision, whichever is earlier, except that claims of less than five hundred dollars may be accumulated until such claims total that sum and, at which time, you have ninety days to file the petition.  If any such petition is sent by registered mail or certified mail, the petition will be deemed filed on the date it is mailed.  If any such petition is sent by any method other than registered mail or certified mail, it will be deemed filed on the date it is received by the commission.


The Department’s notice letter contained the required language.  Therefore, LH Home Care’s 30-day time deadline began to run when the Department mailed the notice letter on 

June 24, 2003.  LH Home Care filed its complaint on July 29, 2003, more than 30 days later.  We have no jurisdiction to hear a petition filed out of time.  Community Fed. Sav. & Loan Assoc. v. Director of Revenue, 752 S.W.2d 794, 799 (Mo. banc), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 893 (1988).  If we have no jurisdiction to hear the petition, we cannot reach the merits of the case and can only exercise our inherent power to dismiss it.  J. DEVINE, MISSOURI CIVIL PLEADING AND PRACTICE, 

§ 24-5 (1986).

Summary


We grant the Department’s motion and dismiss this case because we have no jurisdiction to hear it.  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on October 15, 2003.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

	�The reasons for denial in the letter from the Department refer to the Title XX (SSBG) contract, and states that this denial may affect Medicaid participation.  We  note that the SSBG program is administered by the Department of Health and Senior Services and that the Medicaid program is administered by the Department of Social Services.
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